

E060272

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO**

THE PEOPLE,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

VIKTORS ANDRIS REKTE,
Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from a judgment of the Riverside County Superior Court
The Honorable William A. Anderson, Commissioner
Riverside Superior Court Case No. RR182259VR

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF RIVERSIDE
Gregory P. Priamos, State Bar No. 136766
Kristi J. Smith, State Bar No. 120218
*Rosemary Koo, State Bar No. 250927
3900 Main Street, Fifth Floor
Riverside, California 92522
Telephone: (951) 826-5567
Facsimile: (951) 826-5540
rkoo@riversideca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT REFERENCED PEOPLE v. GRAY, AND THERE WAS NO MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE.....	6
A. The Commissioner Heard and Admitted Evidence and Testimony of Appellant’s Expert and Did Not Blindly Follow Unpublished Precedent	6
B. The ATES Did Not Violate the Standards in the MUTCD	8
1. MUTCD Minimum Yellow Signal Time is 3.0 Seconds	8
2. MUTCD Standards for Traffic Lights Do Not Apply to ATES; However, MUTCD Standards Were Still Met.....	12
II. IT WAS NOT REVERSIBLE ERROR TO ADMIT THE VIDEO AND PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE BECAUSE IT WAS PROPER AND ADMISSIBLE	15

A.	Appellant Failed to Present Sufficient Evidence That The Photographs or Video Were Inaccurate or Unreliable to Shift the Burden of Presumption of Accuracy.....	15
B.	Appellant Misapplies CEC Sections 1552 and 1553 to the Positioning of the Signal Light and ATES	16
C.	Appellant Misapplies CEC 1552 and 1553 to the Yellow Light Timing	21
D.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Admitting the Photographic and Videotaped Evidence Over Appellant’s Hearsay Objection Because They Were Not Hearsay	24
E.	There Was No Brady Violation Because The Video and Photographic Evidence Were Inculpatory And Therefore <i>Brady</i> Did Not Apply	27
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	5, 27, 28
--	-----------

California Cases

<i>City of Santa Monica v. Gonzales</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 905 (2008)	10
<i>People v. Bean</i> , 46 Cal. 3d 919 (1988)	6
<i>People v. Bowley</i> , 59 Cal. 2d 855 (1963)	22, 26
<i>People v. Cooper</i> , 148 Cal. App. 4th 731 (2007)	17
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> , 9 Cal. App. 4th 83 (1994)	6
<i>People v. Daugherty</i> , 199 Cal. App. 4th Supp. 1 (2011)	16
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 10 Cal. App. 4th 465 (1995)	6
<i>People v. Dixon</i> , 153 Cal. App. 4th 985 (2007)	15
<i>People v. Doggett</i> , 83 Cal. App. 2d 405 (1948)	24
<i>People v. Goldsmith</i> , California Supreme Court No. S201443, slip op. (June 5, 2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>People v. Gray</i> , 58 Cal. 4th 901 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> , 98 Cal. App. 4th 1428 (2002).....	26
<i>People v. Hovarter</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 983 (2008).....	15
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 26 Cal. 3d 557, 576 (1980).....	5
<i>People v. Lugashi</i> , 205 Cal. App. 3d 632 (1988).....	18
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 22 Cal. App. 4th 106 (2000).....	17
<i>People v. Morante</i> , 20 Cal. App. 4th 403 (1990).....	17
<i>People v. Poe</i> , 74 Cal. App. 4th 826 (1999).....	6
<i>People v. Remiro</i> , 89 Cal. App. 3d 809 (1979).....	17
<i>People v. Utter</i> , 24 Cal. App. 3d 535 (1972).....	17
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 36 Cal. App. 3d 262 (1972).....	17

California Statutes

California Vehicle Code §21400 13

California Vehicle Code §21453(a)..... *passim*

California Vehicle Code §21455.5(e)..... 26

California Vehicle Code §21455.7 10

California Evidence Code §175..... 25

California Evidence Code §225..... 25

California Evidence Code §1200..... 24, 25, 26

California Evidence Code §1552..... 5, 16, 18, 26

California Evidence Code §1553..... 5, 16, 18, 26

California Government Code §11340.9(h)..... 13

Other Material

Assem. Com. on Judiciary,
 Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1303 (2011-2012 Reg. Sess.)..... 26

Traffic Manual of the California Department of Transportation..... *passim*
